o

In accordance with
Rule 8.6 of the
{nsabvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

8

Companies House

A0S

TURWIRE -

*AT77GSVMX
05/06/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

jofsf7sslefs]o

- Filling in this form
Please comptate in typescript of in

Company name in full ;rCaparo Vehicle Technologies Limited - in Administration

bald Black capitals.

< : "

Administrator's name

~
Full forename(s) { Anthony Steven

Surname ?Barreil

Administrator’s address

Building naznsel‘nl.mﬂ:uer|f Donnington Court

Street i Pegasus Business Park
|
Post town E Castle Donnington
County/Region (F Derbyshire
Posteode ‘ofel7z] {4[2]ulz
Country o }Engiand ‘

Administrator's name 9

Full forename(s) David Matthew

©@Other administrator

Surname Hammond

Use this section to teli us shout
another administratos.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number { Cornwal! Court - E'B Other administrator

Street | 19 Cornwall Street ::;’;:: mz?s:;::ﬂ us about
B

Post town l Birmingham

County/Region i

Postcode i? {I"; I,.._ rg (5' ir"{_ r !’_—_

Country ’; England

04717 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date
To date

Period of progress report
f1fe [ofs  [afolif7
s [or [afolife

Progress repart

& | attach a copy of the progress report

Slgn and date

Administrato:'s
signature

Signature date

' IT [? sQ_[—r—‘—

% 7

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s pragress report

B Presenter information

“ Important infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Stephanie Campbeil

mhere 1o send

Company T pricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Atdress

8th Floor Central Square

| 29 weltington Street

[
F"“" Leeds

CountyiRegion

= cfsof Jefofe]

F"""" England

lnx

| ™*** 028 8041 5203

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Piease make sure you have remembered the

following:

L1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

£} You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information: please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Campanies House.

04/17 Versign 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for

¥ What this form is NOT for

Use this continuation page to

tell us about another insolvency

practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

Attach this ta the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Al fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to shaw the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

aoopoaooQog

0 You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMA4,
VAMS, VAM7
CVA?, CVA3, Cva4
AMOD2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
AMOB, AMO7, AMOB, AMO9,
AMI0, AM12, AM13, AN,
AMITY, AMZ0, AM21, AMZ2,
AMZ], AM24, AM25
REC1, REC2, REC3
L1Q02, LIQO3, LIQ05, LIg13,
LQ14,
- Wue7, Wuis
CoM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner's name

full forename(s)

Stephen Arthur

Surname

Cave

:

insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number I Waterfront Plaza

Street { 8 Laganbank Road
|
Post town } Belfast
County/Region [
Postcode [sfvla] [alvfr]
Country l

24/17 Version 1.0




8391 of 2015
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF CAPARO VEHICLE
TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (IN .
ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986

ORDER

DLA Piper UK LLP
Victoria Square House
Victoria Square
Birmingham
B2 4DL
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 121 281 3809
Fax: + 44 121 262 5791

Ref: AMW/HD/38878/120141 }-




~ AND .
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 553‘ : o
= -5SEP 207 T
L [
2 Sy

8391 of 2015
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF CAPARO VEHICLE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

& “;'f'xffNGHP"' N/
\'5’;,{ * 30

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Anthony Steven Barrell, David Matthew Hammond
and Stephen Arthur Cave, the joint administrators (“Administrators”) of Caparo
Vehicle Technologies Limited (In Administration) (company number 05755850)
(“Company”) dated 1 August 2017.

AND UPON READING the witness statement of Anthony Steven Barrell together
with exhibits “ASB1” to “ASB8” and those documents on the Court file recorded as

having been read.
IT IS ORDERED THAT

1. pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 3.54 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the
Administrators’ terms of office in respect of the Company be extended for 12
months until immediately before midnight on 18 October 2018;

2. the Court waives the requirement for a progress report to be prepared every six
months in accordance with Rules 18.2 and 18.6 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 and grants relief that the reports be prepared on an
annual basis, the next report being prepared within one month of 18 April

2018, thereafter on an annual basis; and

WQQ gtﬁ, 0rs Zsxtlae N6kl

[ ) femembimaes 4 CSESDIEIRIITA L. b e G- et TmImTmmememe s eigmmee mlmmmem——————————o L o ccoccccomsoonnoot




3. the costs of this application be paid as an expense of the administration of the
Company.

- Dated this /L day of A’S“ﬂdﬂ)l?

DFEa¥TIT le e m L LLIITIINIISCITNRSTICICT L Ll EREL S S B L SEMPPAE T2




* www.pwe.co.uk/caparo

I
Joint Administrators’ progress

report from 19 April 2017 to 18 April
2018

Caparo Vehicle Technologies

Limited (in Admuinistration)

11 May 2018 High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Case no. 8391 of 2015

pwc



www.pwe.co.uk/caparo .

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 4
Progress of the Administration 6
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9
Appendix B: Expenses 11
Appendix C: Remuneration update 13

Appendix D: Other information ' 24

Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited (in Administration) PwC « Contents



|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited

Administrators David Matthew Hammeond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Lid, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Lid

Plc Caparo Industries Ple — in Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd — in Administration

IR16 Insolvency Rules 2016

1A86 Insoivency (England and Wales) Act 1986

Sch.B11A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in

Secured Creditors

Secured Lenders
Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

BEIS

accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part}
Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
1A86

Barclays Bank Ple and Royal Bank of Scotland Ple

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Generally, creditors with claims for:

1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015;

2. accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015; and
3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills)



SIP

Unsecured Creditors

required to comply)

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by BEIS which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory autherities, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT

- IDF

ARMS

Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appointment

Invoice discounting facility

Atlantic Risk Management Services



|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the Administration of the Company in the twelve months since 19
April 2017.

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwec.co.uk/caparo-cvtl. Please get in touch with
Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203 or at stephanie.m.campbell@pwe.com if you need any of the
password(s) to access the reports.

As previously reported, the Administrators are planning to pay a Prescribed Part distribution to Unsecured
Creditors. | am pleased to report that the claims agreement process is almost complete and as such the
Administrators are now in a position to give notice of our intention to declare a first and final Prescribed Part
dividend. The formal notice of our intention to declare this dividend has been uploaded to the website and can
be viewed at www.pwe.co.uk/caparo-cvtl. The final date for proving is 14 June 2018. Please note that any claims
received after this date may be excluded from the dividend.

Any creditors who have yet to submit a claim should now do so.

In order to be able to agree claims and have sufficient time to pay the Unsecured Creditors, it was necessary to
apply to Court to extend the period of the Administration. The Court approved the application to extend the
period of the Administration for 12 months to 18 October 2018. In addition, to save on costs, the Court also
approved that the progress reports could be prepared on annual basis rather than every six months.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/£ 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/£ 100 p/E
Preferential Creditors 100 p/E 100 p/E
Unse-c*-ure.ti éféditors- N - N WNot more tha"n- lp/ £ Not more than 1b /£

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

** This is only in respect to the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3.2m) secured across the
Group and not in respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties (one held by Plc and one held by CPS). The Pension Scheme
appointed Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Receivers over the tiwo properties on 21 October 2016.

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have security across the Group’s assets. Prior to the
Administration, the Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders. The relevant debts were being
collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to the Administrators) and subsequently by the
respective purchasers and then by the Administrators (detailed below}. The net funds received have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders.

As previously reported, following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets
across the Group, the Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid in full.



The level of Preferential Creditors has significantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salaries as part of the trading costs. Preferential Creditor claims
totalling £539 were paid in full in June 2017,

As detailed above, there will be a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Whilst we now know there will be a dividend payable to Unsecured Creditors and the claims agreement process
is almost complete, we are unable to calculate the precise outcome at present until the process has been
finalised; however the level of dividend is expected o be less than 1p in the £.

The final outcome also depends upon the extent to which the Secured Creditors suffer shortfalls at an individual
entity level across the Group and need to be paid from a surplus in the Company under the terms of guarantees
it provided.

What you need to do

This report is for vour information and you don’t need to do anything in relation to it. However if you wish to
submit a claim in the Administration and haven't already done so, please complete and return the statement of
claim form on our website at www.pwc.co.uk/caparo-cvil.



:
Progress of the Administration

Background

Creditors will recall that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters in the Midlands and
London. If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the Company, please
see our previous progress report and proposals, available on our website.

The Administrations of 10 of the 16 companies in the Group have ended. As previously reported, four of those
companies went into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (Caparo Steel Products on 25 April 2017; Caparo Atlas
Fastenings Limited and Material Measurements Limited on 26 April 2017; and Caparo Precision Tubes Limited
on 28 April 2017). Four of the other companies dissolved in July 2017 (Caparo Advanced Composites Limited,
Caparo Tube Components 2 Limited, Caparo Vehicle Products Limited and GW 957 Limited); and one company
dissolved in January 2018 (BACo Realisations Limited). The final closed administration {Caparc Modular
Systems Limited) is yet to be dissolved.

Asset realisations
Book debts

The Group’s pre-Administration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF, which has been
repaid in full. A number of reconciliations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers have been
completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between: pre appointment sales, post appointment sales
and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses.

In addition, we have calculated, agreed and paid commissions (success based collection fee for the purchaser)
on book debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process.

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 April 2018 is set out in the receipts and payments account in Appendix A. The total
estimated trading costs included a number of provisions which have now been finalised, including Head Office
costs. Head Office trading costs are now in the process of being recharged to the Group companies on an
appropriate basis. It was imperative that the Head Office function was run in order to operate the Group
systems, Group payroll and other central functions. Continuing to trade the Head Office was critical to
optimising the outcome for creditors of the Company and of the other companies in the Group for a variety of
reasons, including:

« It significantly enhanced book debt realisations, by providing continuity of trade and mitigating the risk
of non-payment from customers;

s [Itsecured going concern premia for other asset classes, particularly plant and machinery and property;
and

s Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going '
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims.

Our net trading outcome should be considered in this context.

The key trading activities completed during the period were generally managed on a Group wide basis due to
the way the Group operated. In the main, these involved liaising with multiple suppliers to agree the final
trading positions in relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading
suppliers.

To comply with our requirements as Data Controllers, in the previous period, we identified relevant Group
occupational health records and secured a long-term solution for storage and access.



The trading position is now complete which has enabled us to give notice of our intended dividend to
Unsecured Creditars.

Tax and VAT .

During the period of this report, aur specialist tax and VAT teams have prepared and submitted returns and
obtained tax clearance from HMRC.

What remains to be done
There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on. These include:

VAT compliance: Completing the relevant returns and deregistering;
Distributions: Agreeing creditor claims and paying a first and final Unsecured Creditor Prescribed Part
dividend;

» Investigations: Ongoing enquiries and consideration of next steps following the review of activities
prior to our appointment; and

s  Statutory and compliance: Dealing with other compliance matters for the Administration such as
progress reports and correspondence with creditors.

Further information in relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Administration is set out in
Appendix C.

Statutory

Further to circulating our previous progress reports (for the periods up to 18 April 2016, 18 October 2016 and
18 April 2017) we also sought consent from the Court to a 12 month extension to the period of the
Administration to 18 October 2018, which was duly approved. The Court also ordered that progress reports to
ereditors could now be submitted on an annual basis hence there was no progress report for the period ending
18 Octoher 2017 and this report period is for 12 months.

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment. Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed in this report.

Our receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 April 2017 to 18 April 2018.

Payments in the period include:

s Legal fees of £2,235 in relation to the extension of the Administration;
Preferential Creditor payments of £539; and

e Anet trading loss of £77,551 relating to finalised supplier accounts and a reconciliation of recharges
paid to and from the Group companies.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of cur future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters.



Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
Administration were approved for payment by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors. The costs
attributable to the Company total £11k for our costs and £2k for legal costs and have been drawn in full.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-administrators-
fees-final pdf

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203.

Next steps

We have issued our notice of intended dividend to Unsecured Creditors and intend to declare the first and final
Prescribed Part dividend by 14 August 2018. In the meantime, we will also be seeking to finalise the matters
detailed in the “What remains to be done” section in order to close the Administration by the current end date
of 18 October 2018.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

%Jf/

AS Barrel]
Joint Administrator

David Matthewr Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave were appointed as Joint Administrators of Caparo Vehicle
Technologies Limited on 19 October 2015 to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and without personal liability. David
Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Stephen Cave is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom. The

licence is granted in Ireland by the Chartered Accountants Regulatory Board.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https.//www.gov.uk/govermment,/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Bata Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Administration.



{
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Account as at 18 April 2018

As per Directors’ 19/10/15 to 19/04/17 10 19/10/15 to
Statement of Affairs Assets suhject to a fixed charge Notes i8/04/17 18/04/18 i8/04/18
£ Receipls £ £ £
257,000 Plant & machinery 55,008 - 55,008

Goodwill 1 - 1
Book debts 1 803,780 - 803,780
Total receipts 858,789 - 858,78g
Payments
Agent fees & expenses 19,365 - 19,365
Professional and legal fees 10,658 - 10,658
Total payments 30,024 - 30,024
Distributions
Secured creditor distributions 2 752,599 - 752,590
Total pay 752,590 - 752,590
Cash in hand 3 76,175 - 76,175

19/10/15 to 19/04/17 to 19/10/15to

Assets subject to a Roating charge 18/04/17 18/04/18 18/04/18
£ Receipts £ £ £
Plant & machinery 511,376 - 511,376
Motor vehicles 40,001 - 40,001
584,000 Stock 178,234 - 178,234
Third party funds 6ag - 609
Net trading position 4 1,076,460 (77,551) 998,900
Total receipts 1,806,680 {77,551} 1,729,120
Payments
Prior appointee fees & expenses 10,674 - 10,674
Office holders’ fees & expenses 5 737583 - 737,583
Preferential distribution - 539 539
Professional & legal fees 3,726 2,235 33,961
Statutory advertising 207 - 207
Total payments 780,191 2,774 782,965
Cash in hand 3 1,026,490 (80,326) 046,164

19/10/i5 to 19/04/17 10 19/16/15 to

Trading receipts and payments account 18/o4/17 18/04/18 18/04/18
Receipts £ £ £

Sales 1,691,001 - 1,601,001

Other receipts 781,778 - 781,778

Interest 2,925 1,502 4,527

VAT (82,023} 13,694 (68.329)
Total receipts 2,393,680 15,296 2,408,977

Payments

Wages & salaries 376,180 28,620 404,810

PAYE / N1 & other emplovee costs 76,844 33.524 110,369

Trading costs 789,239 20,307 809,546

Utilities & rates 60,580 41 60,630

Insurance 9,185 3.447 12,632

Rept - 6,908 6,008

ROT / duress 5173 - 5.173

Total payments L3 1,317,220 92,848 1,410,068

Net trading position 1,076,460 (77.554) 998,909

Bank balance* 1,102,664 (80,326) 1,022,339

*funds held in interest bearing account (rounded to the nearest £)



Notes to receipts and payments account

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

The brought forward book debt balance was previously allocated incorrectly. The balance relates to the
surplus of book debt collections post the Secured Creditor covering their IDF exposure and as such has been
reallocated between to the fixed account accordingly. Per note 2 below, an exercise to correctly allocate
these distributions across all Group companies will be completed in due course.

Secured creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from certain of the Group companies, owing to the
cross guarantees in favour of the Secured Lenders and Pension Scheme. An exercise to correctly allocate
these distributions across all Group companies is ongoing. This will also impact the overall cash position
and any amounts available for distribution in this estate by up to (after further costs) ¢.£0.8m.

Funds held in interest bearing accounts,

The Company has made a net trading income to date. Our commitment to trading this estate, in addition to
maximising trading sales, has significantly enhanced book debt and other realisations which may not have
been possible in a closure scenario by providing continuity of trade and mitigating the risk of non-payment
from customers.

An exercise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges is yét to be finalised. The fees taken in
this company in isolation are subject to change.

The majority of the key Group-wide suppliers/wages were paid out of the overdraft facility of Plc, and as
such, a recharging exercise is ongoing to properly reflect costs incurred by the Company in Administration.

Where a payment or receipt in the trading account in the peried appears in brackets this reflects a
reallocation of that income or cost to another of the Group companies

10



l
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Administrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. They fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

Disbursement SIPg definition

Payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment in question.

Costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not a payment to an

independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis.

Gur Firm'’s disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. We don’t
need approval from creditors to draw Category t disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm. The
policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows:

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet capied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage ;
size over 2,000c¢c)

1



Our expenses statement and estimate
The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or

are likely to be) incurred.

The estimate excludes any future tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Administration in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Nature afexpenses Expenses paid to Expenses incurred Ibt_ul expenses Estimated future Totalestimated . Initial Variance
18 April 2618 (£) not yet paid (£} incurred (£) expenses (£) expenses (£} estimate (£} Ll
Trading expenses
Wages &sular_ies___ 404,8:i0 - 404,810 - o 404,810 359,880 (4433:;)'
PAYE/ NI and other emplovee costs ] 110,369 ) - “"110,369 - 110,369 175.291 64,922
Trading cost* 805,546 - 809,546 13 809.559 823,532 13,973
Utdlities & Rates 60,630 - 60,630 - 60,630 35,297 (25,333}
Insurance 12,632 - 12,632 6.417 19,050 104,737 85.687
Rent " 6,908 - 6.9u8 ’ 6,908 39,000 32,092
ROT /Duress pay ments 5173 e BM7R T __Ba73 _ _ 445000 443.B27
Other operating expenses o I - - S C L ... B74 574
Total Trading Expense " 1,410,068 - 1,410,068 6.431 1.416,498 1,987,312 570,812
Other expenses _ e I —
Agents Tees and disbursements 19365 T Tigases et 19365 ... {19365
Professional and Jogal fees and expenses 44,620 44,620 2,000 46620 70,877 24,257
Office holders’ costs T 72;,6777:;7”” - 345,050 1,074,763 28,355 1,103,118 1,005,603 (97,515)
Office holders’ disbursements 7.910 595 8,505 800 | 9:305 7,116 (2.189)
Pre-administration costs 10,674 S 10,674 - 10,674 12.562 1,888
Statutory advertising 207 - 207 R 73 28c 8o (200)
Total other expenses 812,450 345,685 1,158,135 _ 31228 1,189,363 1,096,238 (93.125)
Total expenses (Excluding VAT) z,222.518 345,685 2,568,203 37,659 2,605.862 31.083.549 477,687

*Trading has ceased, however trading includes an element of storage costs

Note: If trade or other expenses incurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed
reduction to what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time.

Where the total incurred expense in a particular category has exceeded the initial estimate, this reflects a need
to incur additional cost in order to ensure returns to creditors are maximised.

Agents’ fees and disbursements relates to commissions (success based collection fee for the purchaser) on book
debts which were agreed as part of the sale of business process. The recovery of those debts and the associated
costs of their recovery were not envisaged at the time the initial estimates were prepared.

12



-
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Carr fees were approved on a time cost basis by the Secured, Preferential and Unsecured Creditors at the
meeting by correspondence on 22 March 2016. To 18 April 2018, we have drawn fees in line with the approval
given, as shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix A.

The time cost charges incurred in the period to 31 March 2018 are shown below and do not necessarily reflect
how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period. Time costs for the period 1 April 2017 to 18 April 2018
are £53,134 but time costs from 1 April 2018 to 18 April 2018 totailing £1,342 are not reflected in the table
below.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to associates.

The total time costs of the Administration have exceeded the level of time costs set out in the fees estimate. The
fees estimate acts as a cap on the amount we can draw as remuneration without seeking further approval from

the relevant body of creditors. Approval to draw time costs in excess of the level set out in the fees estimate has
not been sought at this stage, however we continue to liaise with the majority Unsecured Creditor in this regard.

Our time costs are higher than initiaily estimated because we and our staff have had to spend more time
attending to a number of complex matters which have been addressed in the Administration which could not
have been envisaged at the time of preparing our initial estimate. Incurring this additional time has been
necessary in order to ensure a return to creditors.

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumilative T
01/04/17 tu 31/03/18 19/10/15 to gr/az/2018 | Estimated Future |00 pees .
Category of Work Time  Average : Estimute  © 7o
Tours custs hourly Hours Time costs | Time Cost Total Time (£) &)
incurred incurred rate incurred incurred (£) (£) Costs (E)
(E) (£/hour)

Asset realisations

Sale of business - 150 64,570 - 64.570 60,418 (4.152)

Property B 88 34,961 - 34,961 19,496 (15,465)

Debtars 32,649 {20,200)

Chattel assets 8,100 (773)
“Assetrealisations - Total | 119660  (49,595)
Cregiors TTiotezy | 22,637
Employ ees and pensions T asea 6
Trading B

Trading management a 23 503, 803 17276 317,276 322,984 5,708

Accounting and treasury 1 94 134 537 153.875 153.875 128,300 (25,575)

Retention oftitle o 33 133 95 30,269 30,269 34,032 2,763
Trading - Total : ” a3 sotaze| < sovazo| | aBaaib  (6i04)
Investigations 19,917 3,758
Statutary and compli [ ioanar | (azass)
Taxand VAT — "m0 41,313 11.479
Frojeet management, stategy and admintsicati] 41 11384 277 347 L_' 2| 7 2
Total hours and fees estimate 1Bz 51,792 285 3 ,Tl;'__— ‘;‘:lﬁ ;’:u_) -;:3_5 5"__:1:;.:1_7.5#_713005,604 (96.171)

Futie bess than ac Rowe sweill shotv as 2ero hesres we Hie tebie, Fice costs xre shawr cocrectls

Note: Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the Administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we

13



supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex, or itnportant
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time direetly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our
cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged on a time basis and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units. We don’t charge general or

overhead costs.

We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to work

on the Administration.
Grade Maximum rate per hour Maximum rate per hour
Up to 30 June 2017 (£) From 1 July 2017 (£)
Partner 840 865
Diredof 740 o 76(; o
Senior manégef 560 - “ _575_
Manager 480 495
Se-nior associate 400 412 W
Associate 250 258
Support staff - 125 129

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their
expert advice and services are required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an

indication of the maximum rate per hour.

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum

rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 3o .June 2017 (£) From 1 July 2zo17 (£)

Partner 1,250 1,315
Director 1,175 _ -1,21-0 -

Senior manager 1,170 l,éé.o
Manager 00 ) 735

Seniorrassociate - 55, o 54;
Associéte 255 - 2?0_

Sup};;l; staff 150 160

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from time to time over the period of the
Administration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any material amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors in our next statutory report.

14



St

S{OYM & SB SIOHPaID JO Jataq JI)
107 ‘1500 [euotpodord v 107 pastuxXew

axmboe 0} s1pseyoand ajqissed yaag
35311 JO $BNTRA 3SI[BIL 0] PHBWNSD
Ppajerosse ay} pue pjay st ssordoxd

U yoms

o stogepind s Susier] .
- SOM[EAI0IS BUIMBLASY o

2JB $OLIAADIDI O01S Yep) Sulinsuy 1 }I0M PUE Jo03S Teym Aruapt o, A SoAE)YO0IS Bunpnpuoy . 12015
saptad Koubaposar-oid | _» sarrjod upyim onpes Kue Suisiesy ‘
satarjod WOoL} 2PEI ] URD SILISA0DAL JRY] OF [ syuawaxnbai sauemsul SUI0SUO PUE [eIuL
uonensImpy-91d woiy suotjestesy (swre Ayupqen; o1gnd se yons) surep Surpav3al Jounsul M SUGISSOOSIP pajielag
sure apgessod moyy a)qissod uieI] 218153 3} 1waj01d o, A sapyod souernsuy SUImMAlAYY .
10 S}955% 0} S8TIIEp WOlf SI0NPAID 0} s1ead] ajeradosdde 1e a0ed urt s1.19A00 A sislenads aoueinsuy jo
53s50] [pr1mal0d AU Jo NSU Y1 33NN agurnsui aleudoadde e amsus o, wonusie Sutrmboa sonss fepuajod SulKmuap] e aoueansuy
Pa139yje ST Adeen)s
JoyMm uenesieas aedordde ue ainsus o,
¥ 5B SI0)[PaId JO JaUay oY} J0f Sjasse sanjea PAIROSSE A Skasse
J[qUEURIUT WOY $FLIIAGIAT SSTIINR Y P (S)19SSE S} PUBISIIPUN OF, yons Surstjeal Yim pajenosse sysel mo Sullie) 519s5% aquiueuy
suIe[a paandasun [enuajod Jpefniui o],
angea Ayadoad upnuiew
PUE PoAIIYIE AM[EA 158q MSUT A Spio]pue] pue sjuale ‘sionfes yis Juisier] e
SR PAANIBSUN qIssod FSTUIULp syasse Auadoad waroad of, _» Aredoid jo uorssassod Bumoag  «
3[0YM € SE SI0NPAIO JO JJauaq saSzeyo pue diysiaumo _ Sp103ai Lyadoad
A} 10} SUOTIESI[B3T ISTIXKEUL O, Jo spesep ‘s1asse Atadord Anuept o], UEAI[RI SULINDDS PUR SaUDIRas )31 yno Sulkie) Apadorg
T " opes jo uonerdwod )
pue sarued JUSISIRP YIm SIBP0 Jo uonenosaN e
{uoneRsUNUpPY ul Sureq A POAIIOAI SIBfJC
154 moywm) uenepmbif ojug aued MOLAL/SSNOSTp 01 sTUNEaW [ewIsul JUIPOH *
JoUM B S SIOTIPRIT JO 1Yausq pey Aurdwo) 341 JT Uy} $I01pan A SI0107(0s pue siosepind yim utster] -
91} 10} SUON|BSITEd] ISIUITNETI O, 107 UDTIBSIRA] I9)J3() B 9ASIYIE O, A umpueIOWR W voeuLofut uk Suuedaid  « SS3UTST J& 3(BS Siassy
ann}s fiq padinbad spm 112133 ym
HO SLonpaL 03 papuodd yiom uonduosap

a3yl 1tfouaq jproupulf ‘fiuv ft ‘loym fiupssadau St yaom oy} iyt papnpui yio [paduan  yuom Jo fiaoBain)

‘sy[se} apqrssod [[® JO 1S 2A1SnEYXS UE UL 13yIes A1083)e0 yora I0] Areurwns
Jouiq & soplaodd 3] ~{O) sseaoad ur st yotym 1o { 4) SUOP Apeal]e aaeY ‘(& Aq paredipur) op o} asodaad am Haom a4y Jo s{re3ap saplaoad ajqe; Sumojoy ay L

ayprepun 01 asodoud am yuom pup portad ay Ul YLom 4ng)



91

sosuodxo uonRISTUIUpPY
10 sjunoure paIndosum se Auedwo)
a1 1suese swirep jenuaiod sajefinK

A[oYM B S¥ SIOHPAID JO JIJaUaq
AU} 10 SUOTIESI[EAT ASTLUTXBI O],

J[OYM © SE SIONPAID JO JUdG
3y} 10J ‘SUNR) painoasun SulsTeruine
1S[1M SALISA00R HIOIS ISTUIIXE]

ajoum
® S€ SIGJIPAI2 JO JIJAUdq 211 0] SOSse
[P1RY2 WIOL SILIA0DS] STWIIXE

santer] predun 1o
amsodxa 191} 3INpal Pur S1ISSE J1Y}
131109 0} S19um0o Ated pIN} J[qEUD OF, o

s1d19091 jo Butpacoar
pue uonjedoje jodord amsuy e
paoaya 51 Gejens
uonesieal Aetidordde ue sinsus o], o
POASIYIE AN[BA I1S3Q AINSUY  »

Pasn {2035 a1aym siatddns
UM SJUIWI[IIS IYBUL 01 IDPIOU]  »
SR [N} JO AUPURA YOI OL
SpIse 198 PUE PAYTIUADI Ik sjasse
Ayxed pagy apgrssod jet} msu2 0L e

pasn s1 A8ajens uonesyeal ajeudoidde
UE DITSUS PUE SIASSE 3 JO STI[RA )
PUEISIZPUN 0] I9P[OY 3UJO MO[[R O],

4 Seses[ SUIIeRSIp
/ ButuZisse yILm paRI0SSE $SE] N0 SuldLe) e
A SIOSSI}/SIUMO YIim Sutster] e
A SIUAUMIOD Suisea] SUMOIATY  »

[ SUOLEIIU0IAL
pue saLanb aoy-pe Yam Julesq .

A SIUBWINAIZE SSOUISTIY JO 3[ES

YL 1M SUY] UT ‘S$SAUISNG ) Jo saaseyaand
Y] 0] pamo SUOESSTUWOD oY) BURIEY o

A SASSAUISTI 31} JO 3k 150d 9SO} PUE Safes

Burper; yusunurodde-jsod ‘uaunmodde-aid
UIMIH| SIDJSURIY JGap NOO( Iy} Bulouodey  »

A SIOIEDSIUIWDPY

2} 0} SIUNONE [(I] Y} JO IojsuLl) oY) SWISIEUL] o

A ST2U0381) SuIpuEsinoe
[1e 02 IO uas s1aY1a] [eda] / s1ayje] Futsey) -
A S193p yooq Funoaroo uo

sIsfeUEW JIpald odede)) JOULIO] [Te Yum SUISTEr]

A SIOJIMNOS PUE SI0333[[0 193D Yilm JUlSTEIT o
_p SID8pa] s101op Hurssasse pue BuImalaey o

_p SUIR[ pilea AJsiies o} sjuauiied

Sun{ew pue sjuawf)es [enusiod SurjenjoSaN e

A UOnEIpIpe jo swoesmno
Buip1edal sjueurred yum fuipuodsaiio) e
_ SUIR[D B[I1} 311 J0 UONUales Suneopulpy e
_A Spo0R AINIUap! 0) S U0 SIURWIED BUNOK o
A 94 91313 JO uonuslal SUrUeley -

A SULIO} WTepd SAN
Jo uopualal jo vonpaduiod ay) Jof FuBueLy e

A S3uns| josse SUIMILARY -
 serued pasorajur yum Suisiery o

sjasse Aed pagl

s1Gep o0y

suiepd
U} JO UONUY

S]aSSE [ANEYD 810

21MD}S fG Paanba.e SOM 1} 1ayjaym
HO S4onpaud 0} paproad yuaom
ay1 jifouaq ppodubuyf fiup fi “1oym

fiupssadau som yaom 2y fiym

papnjaur yaom

uoyditasap
JLENEY)

yrom Jo fliobain;)




L1

JuRusaxmbal
I10)e[E91 © 10 9Ty} 10 991 AqG ponnbay o

§pa03al sadoid ureyureu pue
J[OYM P S SIOJIPAID JO SISAINUT 153G S}
uf 38 03 0P  oapY SICIENSINTWDY oYL, »
Wwawannhal
101e[Ea1 B 10 9T 10 98V Aq paamnbay e

spI10o3a1 Iodoad mrejurews pue
3[OYH B S SIONPIID JO $ISDIIMII J5aq a1
Ul 198 01 NP B 2ARY SIOJRIISIUIMPY 3], *
Juswaninbal
I0jeinEad v 30 9TY] 20 9QV] Aq parbay e

" paIndesun o] Honnginsip pue
SUIEP JO JUIWRITE Y 1R[] O,

 sasodind
puspLaIp 103 39op jo sjeoxd yim Suifeaq

SWIE]) PaIndasu[)

SpanDa1

pue syooq s Auedwo) Y] WERIUIRUI O], »
JIouuew snonpadxa ue ul SI0patn
jenuasajard o] WONNYUISIP pue

SUNEQ JO JUatsaISe DI 21D 0),  *

AIpSS309U se Sjuatzaimbay
Bunuodas 0Ipdads (ilym Buljeag e
Jswodeuet Jopoyayels .

A DUIWH

01 PORILISI PUE PIIONPIP § JIN/AAV Sulinsug

_» uonngunsip Surded pue Suwredard

A 200U PUSPIAID SuiSTUOAPY

A 9ly puspialp

Sutredaid pue aje1 puapiAlp FuTjEMOE)
A IGSp

3o jooud Suipredat ST 31 yum Surpuodsarion

_ SULIOJ JuStioalse uiield [enuaiapaid
aadopdura 3urataon pue Gumsst ‘Buiredaig
_ spadsosd puapiap

Supredal seasoidws yim Fuipuedsazio)

Is!

WIS UOTSU4 10} s0dar sisod swrl Futedaid

A SWRUWR[ILS

AJLIN03S YHM 2UEPIOIIE UT SHONNGLISIP BuTye
0O sausab s1onpal) panoag oy Sutpuodsay

[ foMpai painoag 01 spodal Surredaid

_ Juomiuodde o sioypai)) pamaag Surdjpnon

[ STRUISUT 3pal Ym Surster]

PUE SULIC] 1G3P JO UOTIBULIGUOD Yim Fulpea

[7 192p 3o spooad Suyiy pue Suptsoay
[ seatiiussodal xiay) pue sI0)1pasy

0} 3ouapuodsalios Suredaid pue Amaiasy

[ ¥sod pue pews ‘sucydaa e

salnbus 1031paia dn Suwoio) pue SuaRRy

[ SionpaI 10§

SWIE]D [RNUIayalg

SIDPDAI) PaIndSg

sIaployayels UOBULIOJUT pue spiodar s anstom Sunupdp
SNOLIEA WOT) S3119Nb 0) puodsay A
Wewaatnbal Joyemsal 0L Jo Sjusanbay sptodal pue suonestunumoed Suioduo pue [eryur
£ .10 91y 10 98V Aq paambay e AaoremBas yim A[dwos oy, « J0 A19A1[ap 30] lIsqam patedipap e dn Surpag salymbua J0upar) SIOUPID
apyms fig paanbag spa jt daygaym
HO $:1011pa.0d 0] papracusd yaom uoyduosap

iy 1fouaq pounuffiue fi oy

fiLnssarau spm yuom ayp iy

POPRIOU) Y401

paauan  jdom jo flaofiagny)




|r

Sp10231 pue sooq 1odoxd utgyuTEW
0} Anp pur sjuowaanbar Aiojemdsy e

sjuawaanbar Kiojendar yum surjuyp e
3]L189 JUAA[OSUI
ayy surede sure[d sqissod ajednim o],

Jjuswannbar rojemdal e se parnboy e

spaoval rxdord urejurew pue
2[01M B SB SI01IPaId JO S1S3INUI 1534 d1))
U1 108 0] AJP © 381 SIO}ENSIUTIUPY YL

fiossed jo yuowied

pue Sunpodas ajemade mofje o,
sadeyoed uonRISUNUIDS

PUE SI2qUIMO 3240w §5355Y

» sonaed pup

PUE sauade JUBAI[RI 0] SUONONPSP Ja10 puk
JIHH 01 DIN/AAVd 1340 Sulied pue Sunonpad

_ loaded stpouad Buvted pue Sunemafe)

. 4 ampnns [[o1ded pue spreme SuMaiaay

A Splodag pe
syo0q s Auedwor pue say saiordurs Surmarway

[fo1ieg

paambal aq Aew se
uvonewIoyu apload pue £pieudordde
saaio[dws YIm JNSU0D 0} Joplo U]

JUSNESEURL JAPOYN RIS

SpI0dal
pue sy00q s Auedwo) ay URIUIRW 0],

Jouuew snonipadxo ue
uy {ed paquasald a1y oy s10)pald

[ frewa pue jsod ‘duoydage; en

satmbud aiodus dn Sumo[fo] pue ulataday

A s3ureaul remdal Surpjoy

pue saanpejuasaidas aadordurs Sunymoddy
 Slqerese suondo pue SPUIUII[HIUI

13y} Jo Buisiape saadopduns 03 s1opa] Sutredas]

A SIUDWAOUNOUUE PLE SUOT)EIUNUILIC)

. [ertur Sutaarap pue Sumsst ‘Suryesq

. [ souenb Japjoyaeys Aue 01 utpuodsay

& uonnqnstp Sulled pue Sunedarg

& PUIPIAIP JO UOTIRIERIP SupUNOUUE
S103IPaI1a 0} aduapuodsariod Furredarg

3 219 pPuepAIp

Surredaad pue ajer puapialp Sunemore)

A DUIDIAIP 2UR[IIP 0 HORUSI] BUISIILAPY

A DUapIAID 31e[23p 0] uoliuajul

JO SWSTAPE puE uoneNpnlpe jo amcimo
Buistape juewue o o) souspuodsariod Surtedord
A SWEUITE[) WOLJ UCTIEWLIOJUT JOYMIY
Sunsanbal Surpnjout ‘suIe(d SuneNpnipy

[ mstdal

. Sutureiureus pue 1qap jo spoold Buiateoay
_ 199p Jo jooxd jo yuata3po] uniaul

sroupaao renuatod o sduapuodsasiod Funedald

saadordue yum suoisuad
STOLIEIUTIVIWO]) put saa50]dmgy

saumnbua
Ioploydreys

ajmngs fig padambad sna 1 dayloym
HO §4011padd 0] papiaodd yaom
2y} 11f3uaq pproupulf ‘fiup fi ‘1oyu

fitpssanau spm yLom vyl fiyn

papnjou yiom

uondrosap
042Uy yaom o fiaoBain)




61

 Tasermd o} S0ENU00
Igjsuer) o} sjuswedide nonjuaou Suneduoy
A SSUINqET]
0o BuiBreipostp pus 51500 Supen) Sursifeury e
A suonised
Fuipes) asiiedy o} suapddns giim SuTsTEr] W@
_ vomsod Buiper) ssnosip of sfwtioeta Smplof e
4 swodai fepuruy pue sipfpng duedary .
A SII3WaIRIS
[eroweuy pue s138pnq s Auedwo) fumamay
A SIOUINOA
yuouried pue 1dsoss Suistioyine pue Futiedord o
A Ansr3a1 1opio aseyoind Sutureiuiey -
A STUBWIIIUIOD
Jaq10 pue siepio aseyaInd Sutsuoginy -
4 9)IS UO SWPUSIY =
_» SBupjeuapun
wonensmwpy jsod ojut Juusiuy

s A S15PIA0IA SOOI (M BuTsTer] o
ssuISng oy 1120003 U103 B eLA 2WO00IN0 1218a1d » Jers pue jusunfeueww yawm SuisIer] s
JO oneA POOUBYLD / PauleUle pUe ® 2A910E pue anea paexd dipy o, e  siorddns yyum Suister] =
sune(a Jarddns pue sasodws paonpsl apen A sampadord Juawodeurw
ut palnsal sey FUIPEI) PANUNIUOD) e 01 9NUTIUOD 0] SSAUISI( Y} AeU 0], »  PUE S[ONU0D UoHRSTUrpy 1sod Sunuomapdur]  » Bupuag Furpeay
: ‘ B [ 4otjod 10 awats JueARI A1) 01 sjuswied
Sunsonbal pue suoTmquiuco Junemae) -
[ puny uonsiolg uoisuad 2yl
pue sanssy 3wagas uosuad [erowa3 v Bulfesg .
A Faanou owmegs Buimss] -
RURINbal Lrojem3ar e se pannbay e JuowaNnbai A1oyen3al € se parmbay 4 saptjod sauetasul JUMIALAY - SUOISUA]
- "7 [ sowuade [euaxa pur SO A yum Buisier] e ’
A SAlouepunpal Suryew pue SUlsps e
sjudnRIMbal A101em3a1 aoerd ayey o} ssaaoxd 4 ssoooxd YoM
pue [ea] Y)Lm 2UI] UT UONEINSUC)  » 1adoxd pue ey e mO[[2 o) Joplo ] » gonEIMSuC) 2 SUMIIUod / SUDUSUIIO) s PAjR[OI ADURpPUNpay
apmys fiq paainbada so ..m._tmza
HO SL011Pa.4d 01 paprrodd Yaom uonduasap

a1 pfouaq porouvuyf ‘Rup fi ‘i n

fianssaoau spa yeom oy fiyy

popnjout yioM

Da2Udy  Yeom jo fuobapy




02

JuataImnbax
Al0JR[NEa1 10 9TY] / 98V Aq parmbay  «

juawaimbal
Aiolendar 10 9Ty / ogv Aqpaainboy e

wamaunbal
LroyemBar o gry] / 9gvI Aqparmboy e

J[OYM B SB SI0}P3ID JO 1JIUaQ
31} JOJ SUOT|ESI[EAT ISTWIXEW O, o

Juowambag
Aroyemaas 10 1Y / 9gvI Aq parnboy

§p1odal pue $yooq Jadoxd dasy ©
Ao o sopre
paquosald ayy ut sosudxa alles ©

Auedwio) a3 Jo Aradosd
pue ssauIsSnq ‘sitejje oy afeuew ©
[0} sapnp A10jmIels e

" T3IMmeIs 10 sjusuIaIinbax
Aroyen3ar yum A[dwod o], e

[ suruow x1s L1249 U}

‘qauot 1811 9y 1a)je smalaal ased Jurjonpuo) e

SMILADI DSB)

Jjniess Jo syjuowaiinbal
AroremsEat yum Adwor ol

anyeIs Jo syustaImbal
Arojemsar i £(dwods o,

3[0YM B 5B SIOJIPaID JO JIJauaq
ATj} 10} SUOLIESI[BAI SSIWIXEWI O],

aymess Jo syuawaxnnbax
Ajoyem3al yum {[dwco o,
$pIOJAI PUE SYOO(
s Aueduro) ayl Jo Apojsmo el 01 AN .

J]eisa Juaajosul gl

JO SPI0YAI pue SHUNDOR 2] UTBIUIB  »
sasuadxa

uonensnnuwpy guipey Aed o], s

A Daumaut 3q 03 Ay1] 218 18y sasuadxa

L} PUE JRUILISI $93] INO ‘358D 3y} Suump

N0 41182 0] 122d%3 am }iom 2} Jo s[relep Surard
1odsl e SI0)IPa12 0) Sune[noxd pue Suwredaly o«

A jupurpnodde mo
puE uonensIwpy sy} Suipsedas sodjou pue
SEILIO [BNIUIL L1883 ([k Buinss] pue Auredsiy -

& stenem
JUSWATIIRS PUE SUONe0&aU 0] SUIPUSIY o
& uonedmy Aue

JO STIES SSNOSIP 0} §3UT)oowW [BUIRNU SUIp[OY  »

[J suenoe Axaaodal

SurpIesal SIONAN0S Pum Suistey pue Sunpnnsu] e
[ $a11240051 Jasse [enudlod Sutgnusp]  «

A ST Qs

s3uipuy Surdpoy pue o[y uonesnseaul 3utiedaly e

_ SUOTDESURI] Ure10 Furpiedal s1010201p

i Suistel] pue suolpesuer oioads Suimataay e

A Juewaje)s Lusyap

puE spuowlels [eroueuy saneledwoo futiedasg o
A SpIooal pue syooq SUIMaLADY e

A M1om ATo1e8nsaaut o} pateal

WYM SpIodaL pue syooq Auedwo) Junoso) .

A WIAISAS
Surjunosoe o1ul sjustaded pue sydreoor Sunojuy e

wodal uoneIunNwYy

suoneIYNO
PUE SIa}39] [E1IU]

S3LI3A0031 1988V

suorjednsasul
Sunpnpuo)

spauLted pue
51d1a0a1 BU158200.

suenduiod
pue A10ymiels

suojednsasuy

anpogs fiq paatitbaa som 11 oy jaym
HO 54011paaa 0} papraoad yrom
ay 1fouaq tpubuif fiup fi ‘1oywn

fiapssadau spm yaom ay} fiyw

PopRPUL 340

uoydrasap
JDIOUDS)

yaom Jo fiuoBarp))




1z

J0YM B §E STONPSID JO JJauaq 1) 10§

18INaoe ST FUNUNGIIE XEFOUINSU2 Of  »
ICUINOG  »

Juawelmbal
A0jem3ar 1o g1y / 98Vl Ag paxnbay e

Juswannbas
A1oyen3ar 10 9TYI / 98VI Aq poimbay .

XE} 10] §1901J0
1adead se saynp s aerdwios ug

SpaodaI
1adoxd ureyurew o3 Anp Lioynjers

spa0aa1 3adold wepurew o,

A adueresd xe) Bulurelqo

[ JUWH fim Sustery

Py suonjeshduten xel FuLredaig

» saumbua

wonbasqns pue malasl xe) o Fuidine)

A M3ABT

. XB] [BULU 3} 10} uoryeuniojut Surisyies

[ weisis
juswafeuris Ae1p pue $)Sippoyd Sunepdn
. [ siuatunoop 3o 3ulfry

. [ 22ea0is w1 spodal yyim Burjesq

A suamal xey uopelodios Buriugns

ﬂ_ 98e101S 07 SO oS Burpuag

gL

aouelduod
pue A101MeIs 130

SPIOJAL PUE SHOO0F

A 2auapuodsaiics Aq

PalapIsucd aq 0] Suolnosal Juinsst / patapisuco
aq 0} sUOTINOSAI 10 STunEaW SuTuaAuO)

A UORRDSIUNIPY

3Y} Ul SIANEBW J3YI0 PUE SIUSLIASINGSIP 2

LVA R XeL

Justuanmbal MBS 10 SPRUAImMbaI A1ogage) sa9) 01 [eacidde Futtreiqe jo asodind STUOIL[0SAI
Aloje[dalae gryl / 98vi Aq paimbay Arayensar s Aidwod oy, e 31 10] UORULION pUE sjuawmaop Juliedaid / sgunsawm 1210
o A SA0TI0U JURAS[DI
2u1]y pue UoNeNSIUIPY af) JO HOISU)Xa
513 10] WN0D IO S1011paid 03 suoneondde Sunreny
Juaweanbal 3IN1EIS 10 SJusURIINGal [ sensiZay oy} pue SI0UPAID 01 SUOISUBINS
Arojendal 10 91Y1 / 98V Aq pannbay e AopemBaa yim Aidwoo o« sprodar sseuBoad orporzad Suinsst pue Sunedalg pue s11odsi ssaadoag
o  spesodoad panosdde pawaap jo o5njou Burnssp
+ "sotuedito]) o Jensidny gy pue sequt
‘s10y1palo 01 sfesodoad ar Jo sonou Funemar)
JuauImbal 2IMEIS 10 SJUBWRMbal _ "uoEULIOjuT AI0JTEls SUpnioul SIOUpaId o} SI0Upata jo Sunsowr
Atoyerngal 10 9Ty / 98V] Aq parmbay Aroyemndar pim Adwoo o, ¢ spesodoad Jo Jueiualels v fulmatasi pue Suneiq et pue sjesedord
apgnys fiq pa.inbaa soat 11 dayjaya
HO S:403pasd 0] papoad yuom uoydiiosap

oy} nfsuaq pprounuyf ‘fup J} 1oy

flupssadau snm yuoar ayt fiyn

papriou o

joeuan  Nyiom fo RaoBain)y




[

uawaInbal
ALioyen3ol 10 9T4T / 98V Ag pauinbay

sp103a1 pue sjjooq Jadord daay o
Auoud jo Bplo
paqupsaid aty ut saswadxa apias o

Aueduwio) ay3 jo Ausdord
pue ssaursnq ‘siepye 3y afeuew o

01 SoTNp ATomjElg .

afqrssod se AQuadgs pue Apamb

€ Aunee WOy ARIEPSIY o
& UOHENSIUNWIPY 2S0[0 pue 3si[eul] o
& SWOISAS [PUIBIUI UMOD FUISO))  *

& usds
juswaBeuenl Aelp pue s1SIpPeY2 Funadwo)

[ senaed

2imes 1o syuswaimbal PAIY) WO s20urIea)d Future)qo pue Suiper)
Arojemn3a1 yum Aldwoo o, . 01 Zunepal jou STUD{ELIIPUN SUIMBIDYNM  »

[ s1ejsuen
sydads Surpredar yueq qim Sutpuodsato) e
[J Spuny Jo juaunsaaul
Suideurewr pue SUONLIIOU0] YUeq INo TUIALIB)

21B]SD JUBA[OSUI 2Y) [ 3upen o} Zunel jou
JO SPI030I PUE SJUNOOIR O] UIBUIRI sreunof pue sjuawAed ‘s1dooal yim Suleag
sasnadxs uonensunmpy Aed 0, [ sunoase fueq Suisop pue Supuadp o

[J UonensTuIupy
Jo smje)s Fuipiedal sUOSSNosIp pue
Furpely o Sunepai jou sfunsow wea) SWpeH -
O 3so0 Junojuow x s1adpnq 39y Burkedard e
[ usuwiels

saanpaseld 3Insop)

Amsean]
PUE Sununosy

se SuoIUY 151 woyad 0} IS uonensuupy jo asodind ai s wodmo pajewnss unepdn pue Fuedal] o Swmuuerd
Aq paambal 01e SIOIENSIUIUPY Y] » JUI UT SIONRU SUIPURISING DAJOSIIOL _ 2umdadae qof 0 Sunee sysel Junedwo) e pue A8a1e118 UOTIIRSIUTMPY
‘ & uonensidorag e
7 OWH Yim Sutster] =
[ J°11°1 1qap peq umjrugns pue Suttedaly  «
[] Swmal LVA Suraruqgns pue Buedarg
A saumbua
juanbasqns pue mataal LVA N0 3ullie) e
J[OLM B SB SIONPID JO 1aua( 343 10} A ¥u1 10§ 190110 18do1d SB USROUTIOU [BIHU] e
2)BINDOE 51 SULUNOIOR Xl AINSUD O], = XE} J0j 13910 A Mataal
JUPUIAAGT 1adoad se sapnp gim doueldwod U]« LVA [EUIUI 31} 10 UOTRULIGJT FULIayie) 1va
Mo} fiq paambad som 11 L2 39ym
HO S4011pasd 0 papiacad yaom uondiosap
ayy 1fauaq pmoupuyf fiup fi 1oy fiapssanou spm yaom 2y fiym D2apnioul Jdom Jiauan) yaom fo finofian)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Payments to associates

We have not made any pavments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Professionals and subcontractors

Below is a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group,

Service provided

Name of firm /

Reason selected

Basis of fees

organisation
Legal services, including: DLA Piper UKLLP  » 'Iﬂcﬂzs—t& k:gw—};ig; Time costs and
e Review of Company’s security and insolvency disbursements
position expertise
* Assisting with sale of Company’s + Knowledge of the
assets Company
¢ Legal advice to the Administrators
Legal services to send out 7 day legal " BrowneJacobson e Industry knowledge £10 per legal letter
letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent
Property agents and accounts ~ Consultiam " Industry knowledge  Percentage of
receivable audit Property Limited realisations
= Council tax review trading as CAPA
¢ Receivables review
Utilities management GMS Property Edu?ryTnow—]edg_e " Fixed fee
* Meter readings Support Services
e Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS
» Arranging utility supplies Group
« Site security
* Records management
Insurance broker " JLT Speciality Industry knowledge Commission on
e Reviewing insuranhce requirements Limited premiums
* Arranging insurance cover
« Dealing with insurance claims
Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation IertiEszEéWTedg? " Fixed fee
~ Services e
Property valuation services Lambert Smith . Industry knowledge Fixed fee
Hampton e
Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co Industry knowledge Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support

of invoices rendered.

As noted earlier in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders. The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS. Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS in the
collection of the IDF debts. With the Secured Lenders repaid in full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received.

23



:
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the Administration:

Company’s registered name:
Trading name:

Registered num;ber:
Registered address:

Date of the Administrators’
appointinent:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

The European Regulations on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

Case no. 8391 of 2015 ,
Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited

Caparo Vehicle Technologies Limited and Caparo AP Braking
05755850
7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

19 October 2015

Anthony Steven Barrell of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Donnington
Court, Pegasus Business Park, Hearld Way, East Midlands, DE74
2UZ, David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Corawall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT and
Stephen Arthur Cave of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Waterfront
Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR

12 months to 18 October 2017 approved by creditors
A further 12 months to 18 October 2018 approved by the Court

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London W1U 6L.N

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this

Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings.

24



